

**PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

**Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 07-1123, 07-1168, 07-1172, 07-1173, 07-1174, 07-1177, 07-1178, 07-1179**

---

INTERCOLLEGIATE BROADCAST SYSTEM, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD,  
*Appellee,*

SOUNDEXCHANGE, INC., NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS,  
*Intervenors.*

---

**On Appeal of an Order of the  
Copyright Royalty Board**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BONNEVILLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND  
NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS MUSIC LICENSE  
COMMITTEE AND INTERVENOR NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
R. CLARK WADLOW  
JAMES P. YOUNG  
JENNIFER TATEL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 26.1 .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STANDING .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THE BOARD’S THRESHOLD DECISION TO IMPOSE A PER- PERFORMANCE, PER-LISTENER FEE STRUCTURE ON SIMULCASTERS VIOLATED THE COPYRIGHT ACT AND THE APA. ....	4
II.   THE BOARD’S DETERMINATION OF THE ROYALTY RATE ALSO VIOLATED THE COPYRIGHT ACT AND WAS ARBITRARY. ....	16
A. The Board’s Determination That Agreements Involving Interactive Music Services Were “Comparable” For Purposes of the Statute Was Unlawful. ....	16
B. Even if a Per-Performance Rate For Simulcasters Was Appropriate, the Board’s Refusal To Award a Lower Rate for Simulcasters Was Unexplained and Unlawful. ....	23

C. The Model Used By The Board To Compute The Royalties for All Commercial Webcasters Is Fatally Flawed. ....	25
D. The Board Should Have Permitted Simulcasters to Use the “ATH” Method. ....	33
III. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE BROADCASTERS’ PROPOSED RATES, OR AT A MINIMUM, REMAND TO THE BOARD TO DETERMINE AN APPROPRIATE FLAT FEE.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	28, 32
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404, 406 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Morall v. DEA</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	16
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	2, 4, 5, 18, 24, 25, 32
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	28, 32
<i>Puerto Rico Higher Education Assistance Corp. v. Riley</i> , 10 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Ramaprakash v. FAA</i> , 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Robinson v. NTSB</i> , 28 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	4
<i>U.S. Air Tour Association v. FAA</i> , 98 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	28, 32



*United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.*,  
426 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2005) .....9

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....3  
\* 17 U.S.C. § 114.....5, 10, 16, 17, 20, 21  
17 U.S.C. § 803(d)(3).....3, 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Determination of Reasonable Rates and Terms for the Digital Performance of  
Sound Recordings*,  
63 Fed. Reg. 25394 (May 8, 1998).....20  
\* *Determination of Reasonable Rates and Terms for the Digital Performance of  
Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings*,  
67 Fed. Reg. 45240 (July 8, 2002)..... 6, 7, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23
